a definite amount, fixed by the court, within the following

limitations:

(1) For a Class A felony, not more than $60,000; sixty

thousand dollars ($60,000).

(2) For a Class B felony, not more than $30,000; thirty

thousand dollars ($30,000).

(3) For a Class C felony, not more than $15,000;

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(4) For a Class D felony, not more than $7,500; or

seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

(5) Any amount not exceeding double the pecuniary gain

to the defendant or loss to the victim caused by the

commission of the offense.

(b) As used in this section, "gain" means the amount of

money or the value of property derived from the commission of